
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 10 December 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024 
 

3 - 4 

4.  2024/25 EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

5 - 10 

5.  2024/25 CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

11 - 16 

6.  DRAFT 2025/26 COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
BUDGET  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 - 26 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor L Windram (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Burke, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram, L Windram and C Beck  
 
Officers:  Mrs W May, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Devonshire 
 

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registerable interest as the owner of two businesses within 
the town. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the meeting held on 13 August 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor L Windram, seconded by Councillor M Burke, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

8. 2024/25 EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Head of Property and Economic Regeneration presented the report. 
 
Members discussed Christmas in Coalville. They commended the securing of some 
UKSPF funding to improve the Christmas light display and supported the change to the 
type of tree which would be used for Christmas in Coalville as well.  
 
In response to a Member, Officers confirmed that the fire show and snow canon aspects 
of Christmas in Coalville were still intended to go ahead and they would communicate with 
Members should anything change. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Property and Regeneration Members and the Economic 
Development Officers for their work in securing the UKSPF funding. 
 
It was agreed that the Officers would draft a letter of thanks to Bardon Aggregate on 
behalf of the CSEWP and the Chair would sign it. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Burke, seconded by Councillor M French and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The progress made against the 2024/25 Events and Christmas Lights Programme 
be noted. 

2. The 2025/26 draft Events Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

3

Agenda Item 3.



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.44 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

2024/25 EVENTS UPDATE 

Presented by Paul Wheatley 
Head Of Property and Regeneration 
 

Background Papers 
 

None. 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. All proposals are withi
[...]
ed by Jason Knight 
Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Financial Implications If a recommendation is made to Cabinet to relocate litter bins 
away from play areas, this would cost Coalville Special 
Expenses between £2,400 and in excess of £6,000.  There is 
no budget provision available to fund this additional 
expenditure. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to capital projects within the 
Coalville Special Expenses Area.  
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY:  
1. NOTES THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2024/25 

CAPITAL PROJECTS AND THE PROJECTS 
INCLUDED WITHIN THE 2024/25 ASSET 
MANAGEMENT PLAN. 

2. CONSIDERS IF IT WOULD LIKE TO MAKE A 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET TO RELOCATE 
LITTER BINS IN THE COALVILLE SPECIAL 
EXPENSE AREA AWAY FROM PLAY AREAS. 

 

 
1.0 2024/25 CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 
1.1  Coalville Special Expenses Assets  

The Asset Management Plan approved as part of the 2024/25 budget setting process 
is attached as Appendix A. All works budgeted for in 2024/25 will be delivered 
during the financial year.  

 
1.1.1  Asset Management 2024/25 

 
London Road Cemetery Tree Works - £1,020 

11

Agenda Item 5.



 

These works will be delivered during winter 2024/25. 
 
Broomleys Cemetery Additional Grave Space - £4,900 
These works will be delivered during winter/spring 2024/25. 
 
Broomleys Cemetery Tree Works - £1,870 
These works will be delivered during winter 2024/25. 
 
Broomleys Cemetery Pathworks - £4,300 
These works have been completed and this item will be removed from future reports. 
 
Play Area Painting - £5,400 
These works will be delivered prior to the end of March 2025. 
 
Cropston Drive (£33,050) and Sharpley Avenue (£19,660) Play Areas Equipment 
Replacement 
The procurement for these w
[...]
n or immediately next to play areas due to dog 
fouling being put into them and the smells they can emit. The bins are currently 
emptied three times per week on average but can get full quickly during warm 
weather and school holiday periods.  

12



 

 
The cost of relocating an existing bin, assuming it is in reasonable condition, would 
be £200. 
 
The cost of replacing and relocating an existing bin if it is not in a reasonable 
condition would be £500. The state of the base of the bin would not be known until an 
attempt was made to remove it. 
 
It should be noted that relocation of the bins may mean they are not used and more 
litter is deposited within the play areas affected by this change. Consequently, 
relocation may incur additional litter picking costs that would need to be funded by 
Coalville Special Expenses. 
 
The table below highlights the number and locations of litter bins within or 
immediately next to play areas: 
 

Play Area Number of Litter Bins 

Coalville Park 2 

Burgess Road 1 

Stadium Close 1 

Kendrick Close 1 

Melrose Road 1 

Sunningdale 1 

Cropston Drive Play Area 1 

Cropston Drive Open Space 1 

Sharpley Avenue 1 

Adam Morris Way 1 

Staples Drive 1 

  

TOTAL 12 

 
If all litter bins were relocated then the best case scenario would be a cost of £2,400 
and the worse case scenario a cost of £6,000, plus any additional litter picking costs 
incurred. 
 
An alternative option would be to consider relocating each litter bin at the time it 
needs replacing. 
 
Members are asked to consider if they would like to make a recommendation to 
Cabinet to relocate all litter bins with a potential cost to Coalville Special Expenses 
that may be in excess of £6,000 plus potential additional litter picking costs. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Communities and housing 
- Clean, green and Zero Carbon 
- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

[...]
rk Painting of play area 4 year repeat program £5,400

£53,610 £5,400 £900

TOTAL EXPENDITURE £69,294 £36,490 £8,973

LESS FUNDING £0 £0 £0

TOTAL COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES £69,294 £36,490 £8,973

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES ASSET MANAGEMENT - 24/25

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT 2025/26 COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY BUDGET 

Presented by Anna Crouch  
Head of Finance  

Background Papers 
 

General Fund and Council Tax 2024/25 
Council – 22 February 2024 

Financial Implications It is a statutory requirement that the Council approves a 
balanced budget. Special expenses are part of the Council’s 
budget and therefore must also have a balanced budget.  
The report provides a proposed draft balanced budget.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  There are no legal implications arising directly out of this 
report  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

There are no staffing and corporate implications arising 
directly out of this report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To present the draft 2025/26 budget to the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party.  
 

Recommendations FOR THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING 
PARTY TO PROVIDE COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ON 7 JANUARY AND CABINET ON 9 
JANUARY 2025.  
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1     This report provides an opportunity for the Working Party to provide comments on the 

draft budget for Coalville Special Expenses before it is presented to Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 January 2025 and Cabinet on 9 January 2025.      

 
2. DRAFT BUDGET POSITION 2025/26 

 
  2.1       As part of the budget setting process, the Coalville Special Expenses precept n
[...]
corate gates 5,000         

Hard Landscaping - Tarmac driveway and footpath repairs. 12,000       

Tree works 1,870         1,930         1,990           2,050           2,110         2,170           

Path works - sealing 4,300         4,470         4,600           4,740           4,880         5,030           

Ascot Drive - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 34,290         

25



2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Burgess Road - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 36,400         

Gate Maintenance 3,500         

Coalville Park - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 15,300         59,200       23,970         

Cropston Drive - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 9,810           

Greenhill - BMX

Replacement Equipment 75,000         

Greenhill - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 22,310         

Stadium Close - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 2,450         

Staples Drive - Play Area

Entrance Gates 3,000         

Sharpley Avenue - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 20,420         

Sunningdale - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 4,220           2,280           

Re-Surface 3,000           

The Oval - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 23,650         17,330         

Western Avenue - Play Area

Replacement Equipment 23,060         

Fencing 15,000         

Painting

Rolling programme of play areas 5,400         6,560         

TOTAL 36,490       43,900       197,330       83,080         82,390       86,070         

26


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. 2024/25 Events Update
	5. 2024/25 Capital Projects Update
	Appendix A

	6. Draft 2025/26 Coalville Special Expenses Working Party Budget
	Enc. 1 for Draft 2025/26 Coalville Special Expenses Working Party Budget
	Enc. 2 for Draft 2025/26 Coalville Special Expenses Working Party Budget
	Enc. 3 for Draft 2025/26 Coalville Special Expenses Working Party Budget




Minutes of the meeting


21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

arlMINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in 
the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 10 
DECEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Burke, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson (Observer)  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Devonshire 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Beck. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registrable interest as the owner of two businesses within 
the town. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the meeting held on 8 October 2024.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Burke, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

12. 2024/25 EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Head of Property and Economic Regeneration presented the report. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for the delivery of Christmas in Coalville, with particular 
reference to the staff working at the indoor market and the Economic Regeneration and 
Development Team Manager. 
 
The Chairman said that he had received wide public support for the new type of Christmas 
trees and praise for the Christmas lights too.  
 
It was agreed that the specific costs of staffing annually for the different events would be 
provided by the Head of Finance. 
 
The Principle Economic Development Officer suggested that particular thanks must also 
be offered to one of the Officer’s in the Economic Regeneration Team, Anna Mansfield, 
who had been the lead officer for Christmas in Coalville. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments. 
 

13. 2024/25 CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report. 
 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members requested new trees to be planted at sites at Glen Way in Bardon Ward and 
Greenhill Play Field in Greenhill Ward. The Leisure Services Team Manager confirmed 
that they would be provided in consultation with the Ward Members. 
 
In response to a Member, it was confirmed that Council would have responsibility for the 
ongoing maintenance and any liabilities associated at site where new trees were planted.  
 
A discussion was had about relocating bins from children’s play areas, in consultation with 
the Leisure Services Team Manager and the Chairman, subject to additional finances 
being allocated for this in future budgets or reserves being used to do so. Members 
considered moving a recommendation to Cabinet to this effect. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M Burke and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Reserves of up to £1,000 be used to relocate two litter bins that are currently positioned 
within children’s play areas, to outside the play areas. 
 

14. DRAFT 2025/26 COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY BUDGET 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 
No comments were received. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.52 pm 
 

 


